I write following your FOI request in which you request:

Q1: Please provide contract information including contract values, contract start and end dates and names of providers of your victim support services. Victim support services may include but are not limited to:

- Victim engagement and support services
- Victim assessment and referral services
- Victims triage services
- Vulnerable victims services
- Victims of CSE services
- Victims of domestic abuse services
- Restorative justice services

Q2: Please also highlight whether these services are delivered in house by the PCC or local police force; and specify what the PCC's commissioning intentions are for future victim support services.

This request has been handled under the Freedom of Information Act 2000.

Regarding your request I can now inform you that I have completed my enquiries and that my reply on behalf of the Office of the Police and Crime Commissioner for Cleveland is as follows.

I can confirm that the Office of the Police and Crime Commissioner for Cleveland does hold this information.

We have a contract with Safe in Tees Valley for the victim referral services between the Police and Crime Commissioner for Cleveland and the Police and Crime Commissioner for Durham. The contract is for two years from 1<sup>st</sup> April 2016 to 31<sup>st</sup> March 2018. The contract includes an option to extend for a further 2 years (maximum of 4 years).

The costs will be shared between the PCCs on a 50/50 basis and are as follows:

Estimated set up costs Cleveland PCC - £46,750; Durham PCC - £46,750

Costs are as follows:

Cleveland PCC 1<sup>st</sup> April 2016 to 31<sup>st</sup> March 2017 - £252,000 Durham PCC 1<sup>st</sup> April 2016 to 31<sup>st</sup> March 2017 - £252,000 Cleveland PCC 1<sup>st</sup> April 2017 to 31<sup>st</sup> March 2018 - £289,500 Durham PCC 1<sup>st</sup> April 2017 to 31<sup>st</sup> March 2018 - £289,500

The 2017/18 fees include a management fee that is waived in the first year.

Price to be fixed for the first two years.

I can confirm that the Office of the Police and Crime Commissioner for Cleveland has a FOI complaints procedure.

If you are unhappy with the way your request for information has been handled, you can request a review by writing to: Mr Simon Dennis, Solicitor, Office of the Police and Crime Commissioner for Cleveland, Police Headquarters, Ladgate Lane, Middlesbrough, TS8 9EH or you can follow the complaints procedure found on our website at: <a href="https://www.cleveland.pcc.police.uk">www.cleveland.pcc.police.uk</a>

If you remain dissatisfied with the handling of your request or complaint, you have a right to appeal to the Information Commissioner at: The Information Commissioner's Office, Wycliffe House, Water

Lane, Wilmslow, Cheshire, SK9 5AF. Telephone: 08456 30 60 60 or 01625 54 57 45 Website: <a href="https://www.ico.gov.uk">www.ico.gov.uk</a>

There is no charge for making an appeal.

John Bage Office Manager Office of the Police and Crime Commissioner for Cleveland